subdivisions, which bonds shall be deposited with the county treasurer, taking duplicate receipts therefor, one of which he shall file with the county auditor and the other in the court. and the county treasurer shall collect the interest on said bonds as it becomes due, and the money so collected or deposited shall be credited to the county revenue fund. Upon application to the probate court within twenty-one years after such deposit, and upon notice to the county attorney and county treasurer, the court may direct the county auditor to issue to the person entitled thereto his warrant for the amount of the money so on deposit including the interest collected on bonds and in the case of bonds, the county auditor shall issue to the person entitled thereto his order upon the county treasurer to deliver said bonds. No interest shall be allowed or paid thereon, except as herein provided, and if not claimed within such time no recovery thereof shall be had. The county treasurer, with the approval of the probate court, may make necessary sales, exchanges, substitutions, and transfers of bonds deposited as aforesaid, and may present the same for redemption and invest the proceeds in other bonds of like character."

Approved April 15, 1941.

## CHAPTER 232—H. F. No. 1015

An act fixing the time of holding terms of the district court in and for the nineteenth judicial district, and repealing all inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. General terms of district court in 19th Judicial District.—The general terms of the district court to be held each year in the several counties constituting the nineteenth judicial district of the state of Minnesota shall be held commencing on the days hereinafter set forth, as follows, to-wit:

In Chisago County on the third Monday in April and the second Tuesday in October;

In Kanabec County on the third Monday in January and the third Monday in June, but no petit jury shall be drawn or summoned in Kanabec County unless the court shall so

455

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

direct on written order made and filed with the clerk of said court at least 20 days before the dates herein fixed for holding said court;

In Pine County on the third Monday in March and the third Monday in September;

In Washington County on the second Tuesday in May and the fourth Tuesday in November.

Sec. 2. Special terms.—In addition to the general terms of the district court in Washington County, special terms of said court shall be held in said county on the second Monday of each month for the trial of issues of fact by the court, the trial of issues of law, the hearing of motions and applications, and all matters except the trial of issues of fact by a jury.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. Effective July 1, 1941.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1st, 1941.

Approved April 15, 1941.

## CHAPTER 233-H. F. No. 1214

An act validating contracts heretofore entered into by any village or city of the fourth class, or its water, light, power and building commissions, or both jointly, for the enlargement or improvement of municipal light and power plants where such contracts have been actually performed, and the municipality has received the benefit thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain contracts for improvement of municipal light and power plant validated.—In all cases where any village or city of the fourth class or its water, light, power and building commission, or both jointly, has heretofore entered into a contract for the improvement or enlargement of a municipal light and power plant, payable solely from the earnings of such plant, and such contract has been actually performed, and the municipality has received and